

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT IN ANY CIRCUMSTANCE BE USED WITHOUT CONSULTING WITH AN ATTORNEY. PLEASE SEE ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT INFORMATION AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

[SEARCH FUND], LLC

Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement

This Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement (this “Agreement”) is entered into as of [Date], and made effective for all purposes on the Effective Date (defined below), by and among [Search Fund], LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “LLC”), the Director (as defined herein) signatory hereto, and the persons identified as the Members on Schedule A attached hereto (such persons and their respective successors being hereinafter referred to individually as a “Member”, or collectively as the “Members”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of those certain subscription agreements (each, a “Subscription Agreement” and collectively, the “Subscription Agreements”), dated on or about the date hereof, by and among the LLC and certain Members (each, an “Investor” and collectively, the “Investors”), effective as of the Effective Date, the Investors shall have acquired the number of Preferred Units (as defined below) and invested the amount (the “Investment Amount”) set forth opposite the name of each such Member on Schedule A (the total of such Investment Amounts, the “Aggregate Investment Amount”).

WHEREAS, if the entire Aggregate Investment Amount is not funded, then this Agreement shall be null and void and of no further force or effect.

WHEREAS, the Members desire to adopt and approve this Agreement for the LLC to provide for the issuance of Units (as defined below), the governance of the LLC, the conduct of the business and affairs of the LLC, and to specify the relative rights and obligations of the Members.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND POWERS

ORGANIZATION; PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AND FISCAL YEAR. The LLC has been formed by the filing of its Certificate of Formation (as the same may be amended, the “Certificate”) with the Delaware Secretary of State on [Date On File], pursuant to the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del. C. § 18-101, et seq.) (as amended from time to time, the “Act”). The Certificate of Formation may be restated by an Executive Officer (as defined in Section 3.03), with the approval of the Board of Director(s) of the LLC (the “Board”), as provided in the Act or amended by an Executive Officer with respect to the address of the registered office of the LLC in Delaware and the name and address of its registered agent in Delaware or to make corrections required by the Act. The principal office and place of business of the LLC shall be [Insert Address of Search]. The Board may change the principal office or place of business of the LLC at any time and may cause the LLC to establish other offices or places of business in various jurisdictions and appoint agents for service of process in such jurisdictions. The fiscal year of the LLC shall be the calendar year unless a different fiscal year is designated by the Board (the “Fiscal Year”) or required under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).

PURPOSES AND POWERS. The principal business activity and purpose of the LLC shall initially be to identify investment opportunities for the LLC and its Members. The LLC shall have authority to engage in any other lawful business, purpose or activity permitted by the Act, and it shall

possess and may exercise all of the powers and privileges granted by the Act or which may be exercised by any person, together with any powers incidental thereto, so far as such powers or privileges are necessary or convenient to the conduct, promotion or attainment of the business purposes or activities of the LLC.

ARTICLE 2 - MEMBERS AND UNITS

MEMBERS. The initial Members of the LLC and their addresses shall be listed on Schedule A and said schedule shall be amended from time to time to reflect the withdrawal of Members and the admission of additional Members pursuant to this Agreement. The Members shall constitute a single class or group of members of the LLC for all purposes of the Act, unless otherwise explicitly provided herein. The Executive Officer(s) shall notify the Members of changes in Schedule A which shall constitute the record list of the Members for all purposes of this Agreement and the Executive Officer(s) shall provide a copy of Schedule A to any Member upon request.

UNITS. The Members shall have no interest in the LLC other than the interest conferred by this Agreement representing, with respect to any Member at any particular time, that Member's Units. Every Member by virtue of having become a Member shall be held to have expressly assented and agreed to the terms hereof and to have become a party hereto. Ownership of a Unit shall not entitle a member to any title in or to the whole or any part of the property of the LLC or right to call for a partition or division of the same or for an accounting. The LLC is authorized to have one (1) class of Units ("Units"), designated as Preferred Units ("Preferred Units"). The LLC is authorized to issue up to [Number] Preferred Units.

ACTION BY MEMBERS AND VOTING. No annual meeting of Members is required to be held. Any action required or permitted to be taken at any meeting of Members may be taken without a meeting if one or more written consents to such action shall be signed by the Members holding the number of Units required to approve the action being taken. Such written consents shall be delivered to the Executive Officer(s) at the principal office of the LLC or otherwise by electronic mail and, unless otherwise specified, shall be effective on the date when the first consent is so delivered. The Executive Officer(s) shall give prompt notice (which may be by electronic mail) to all Members who did not consent to any action taken by written consent of Members without a meeting. Unless otherwise required by the Act or specified elsewhere in this Agreement, all actions, approvals and consents to be taken or given by the Members under the Act, this Agreement or otherwise shall require the affirmative vote or the written consent of the Board.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY OF MEMBERS. Except as otherwise provided in the Act, no Member of the LLC shall be obligated personally for any debt, obligation or liability of the LLC or of any other Member, whether arising in contract, tort or otherwise, solely by reason of being a Member of the LLC. Except as otherwise provided in the Act, by law or expressly in this Agreement, no Member shall have any fiduciary or other duty to another Member with respect to the business and affairs of the LLC, and no Member shall be liable to the LLC or any other Member for acting in good faith reliance upon the provisions of this Agreement. No Member shall have any responsibility to restore any negative balance in its Capital Account (as defined in Section 5.01) or to contribute to or in respect of the liabilities or obligations of the LLC or return distributions made by the LLC except as required by the Act or other applicable law; provided, however, that Members are responsible for their failure to make required capital contributions under Section 5.02. The failure of the LLC to observe any formalities or requirements relating to the exercise of its powers or the management of its business or affairs under this Agreement or the Act shall not be grounds for making its Members, Director(s), managers or Officers responsible for any liability of the LLC.

AUTHORITY. Unless specifically authorized by the Board, a Member that is not also an Executive Officer shall not be an agent of the LLC or have any right, power or authority to act for or to bind the LLC or to undertake or assume any obligation or responsibility of the LLC or of any other Member.

NO RIGHT TO WITHDRAW; APPRAISAL. Except as set forth in Article 7 with respect to Transfers (as defined below) of Units or as a result of a redemption of all Units held by a Member pursuant to Section 9.06, no Member shall have any right to resign or withdraw from the LLC without the consent of the Board and the holders of a majority of the outstanding Preferred Units (a “Holder Majority”). No Member shall have any right to receive any distribution or the repayment of its capital contribution, except as provided in Article 6, Article 8 and Article 9. No Member shall have any right to have its interest in the LLC appraised and paid out under the circumstances provided in Section 18-210 of the Act, or under any other circumstances.

RIGHTS TO INFORMATION; FINANCIAL STATEMENTS; INSPECTION.

(a) Members shall have the right to receive from the LLC upon request a copy of the Certificate and of this Agreement, as amended from time to time, and such other information regarding the LLC as is required by the Act, subject to reasonable conditions and standards established by the LLC as permitted by the Act, which may include, without limitation, withholding of, or restrictions on, the use of Confidential Information (as defined in Section 2.08).

(b) The LLC shall furnish to each Investor, within ninety (90) days after the end of each Fiscal Year, a consolidated unaudited balance sheet of the LLC and its direct and indirect subsidiaries (“Subsidiaries”), if any, as of the end of such Fiscal Year and the related unaudited consolidated statements of income, member equity and cash flows for the Fiscal Year then ended, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).

(c) The LLC shall permit and cause each of its Subsidiaries to permit the Investors and such persons as such Investor may designate, at such Investor’s expense, to visit and inspect any of the properties of the LLC and its Subsidiaries, examine their books and take copies and extracts therefrom, discuss the affairs, finances and accounts of the LLC and its Subsidiaries with their officers, employees and public accountants (and the LLC hereby authorizes said accountants to discuss with such Investor and such designees such affairs, finances and accounts), and consult with and advise the management of the LLC and its Subsidiaries as to their affairs, finances and accounts, all at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice during normal business hours in each case, subject to the terms and conditions of Section 2.08.

CONFIDENTIALITY. As used herein, “Confidential Information” means all confidential or proprietary information about the LLC, its Subsidiaries or any of their respective affiliates and businesses, including, without limitation, financial statements, reports, and this Agreement, and any confidential or proprietary information about the LLC, its Subsidiaries or any of their respective businesses to which a Member is provided access (including with respect to acquisition opportunities or target companies). Each Member agrees to use such Confidential Information solely for purposes reasonably related to such Member’s investment in the LLC, and to maintain all Confidential Information in the strictest confidence and not to disclose Confidential Information to any person or party other than its limited partners, fiduciaries, agents or advisors who are subject to obligations of confidentiality at least as restrictive with respect to disclosure and use as the provisions of this Section 2.08. Each Member also may disclose Confidential Information to the extent necessary in order to comply with any law, order, regulation, ruling or governmental request applicable to such Member. A Member’s obligation hereunder shall not apply to

any Confidential Information that becomes publicly available through no fault or act of the Member or the disclosure of which is required by a court or governmental authority or otherwise required by law.

ARTICLE 3 - BOARD AND MANAGEMENT RELATED

BOARD. The Board shall consist of one (1) person (the “Director”) nominated by a Holder Majority, who shall initially be [Searcher]. Each Member agrees that such Member will vote all of its Units at each election of the Director(s) in favor of the person nominated by a Holder Majority. The Board is deemed to be the manager of the LLC for purposes of the Act; provided, however, that any action to be taken by a Director as a manager of the LLC shall be so taken only as provided herein and the Board itself shall have all of the rights, powers and obligations of a “manager” of the LLC as provided in the Act and as otherwise provided by law. The Board may delegate, and as set forth in this Agreement shall have delegated, any or all of such rights, powers and obligations to the Executive Officer(s) of the LLC. Each member of the Board shall be entitled to reimbursement for actual and reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred in managing and conducting the business and affairs of the LLC, including those incurred prior to the date hereof (such as customary organizational and offering expenses and attorney’s fees).

REMOVAL; VACANCIES. Each Member agrees to vote all of its Units for the removal of a Director upon the request of a Holder Majority, and for the election to the Board of a substitute designated by a Holder Majority in accordance with the provisions hereof. Each Member further agrees to vote all of its Units in such manner as shall be necessary or appropriate to ensure that any vacancy on the Board occurring for any reason shall be filled only in accordance with the provisions of this Article 3.

OFFICERS. The business of the LLC shall be managed under the direction of the Board (and the Board shall be deemed to be the manager of the LLC as set forth in Section 3.01 hereof) who may exercise all the powers of the LLC, except as provided by law or this Agreement. The Board shall have the discretion to determine the duties of one or more of the following officers of the LLC: a Managing Director / Founder, a Chief Executive Officer, a President, a Chief Operating Officer, a Chief Financial Officer, one or more Vice- Presidents, a Secretary, a Treasurer, one or more Assistant Secretaries and one or more Assistant Treasurers (each individually an “Officer” and, collectively the “Officers”) and shall have the authority to delegate any or all of its duties as manager to certain of such Officers (the “Executive Officers”). Management of the LLC shall be the full-time business activity of any Executive Officer, subject to Section 4.02 hereof. The Officers shall receive such compensation for their services and benefits and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses as may be approved from time to time by the Board. Initially, [Searcher] shall serve as the Managing Director / Founder.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY OF DIRECTOR(S) AND OFFICERS. No Director or Officer shall be obligated personally for any debt, obligation or liability of the LLC or of any Member, whether arising in contract, tort or otherwise, solely by reason of being or acting as a Director or Officer of the LLC. No Director or Officer shall be personally liable to the LLC or to its Members for acting in good faith reliance upon the provisions of this Agreement, or for breach of any fiduciary or other duty that does not involve (i) a breach of the duty of loyalty to the LLC or its Members, (ii) acts or omissions not in good faith or intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law; or (iii) a transaction from which such Director or Officer derived an improper personal benefit.

INDEMNIFICATION.

(a) Except as limited by law and subject to the provisions of this Article, the LLC shall indemnify each Indemnified Party (as defined below) against all expenses incurred by them in connection with any proceeding in which an Indemnified Party is involved as a result of serving in such capacity, except that no indemnification shall be provided for an Indemnified Party regarding

any matter as to which it shall be finally determined (i) that said Indemnified Party did not act in good faith and in the reasonable belief that such Indemnified Party's action was in the best interests of the LLC, or (ii) with respect to a criminal matter, that said Indemnified Party had reasonable cause to believe that such Indemnified Party's conduct was unlawful. "Indemnified Party" includes (i) a person serving as an Officer of the LLC or in a similar executive capacity appointed by the Board and exercising rights and duties delegated by the Board, (ii) a person serving at the request of the LLC as a director, manager, officer, employee or other agent of another organization, (iii) any person who formerly served in any of the foregoing capacities and (iv) any Director and such Director's affiliates.

(b) The LLC hereby acknowledges that the Members (the "Fund Indemnitees") may have certain rights to indemnification, advancement of expenses and/or insurance provided by an investment firm of which they are a partner, director, officer or manager or such firm's respective affiliated investment funds or management companies (collectively, the "Fund Indemnitors"). The LLC hereby agrees (i) that it is the indemnitor of first resort (i.e., its obligations to the Fund Indemnitees are primary, and any obligations of the Fund Indemnitors to advance expenses or to provide indemnification for the same expenses or liabilities incurred by the Fund Indemnitees are secondary), (ii) that it shall be required to advance the full amount of expenses incurred by the Fund Indemnitees and shall be liable for the full amount of all expenses, judgments, penalties, fines and amounts paid in settlement to the extent legally permitted and as required by the terms of this Agreement (or any other agreement between the LLC and the Fund Indemnitees), without regard to any rights that the Fund Indemnitees may have against the Fund Indemnitors and (iii) that it irrevocably waives, relinquishes and releases the Fund Indemnitors from any and all claims against the Fund Indemnitors for contribution, subrogation or any other recovery of any kind in respect thereof. The LLC further agrees that no advancement or payment by the Fund Indemnitors on behalf of the Fund Indemnitees with respect to any claim for which the Fund Indemnitees have sought indemnification from the LLC shall affect the foregoing and the Fund Indemnitors shall have a right of contribution and/or be subrogated to the extent of such advancement or payment to all of the rights of recovery of the Funds Indemnitees against the LLC. The LLC and the Fund Indemnitees agree that the Fund Indemnitors are express third party beneficiaries of the terms of this Section 3.05(b).

ARTICLE 4 - CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

TRANSACTIONS WITH INTERESTED PERSONS. Unless entered into in bad faith, no contract or transaction between the LLC and one or more of its Officers, Director(s) or Members, or between the LLC and any other corporation, partnership, association or other organization in which one or more of its Officers, Director(s) or Members have a financial interest or are Director(s), partners, managers or officers, that satisfies the conditions below shall be voidable solely for this reason or solely because said Officer, Director or Member was present or participated in the authorization of such contract or transaction. No Officer, Director or Member interested in such contract or transaction, because of such interest, shall be considered to be in breach of this Agreement or liable to the LLC, any Officer, Director or Member, or any other person or organization for any loss or expense incurred by reason of such contract or transaction or shall be accountable for any gain or profit realized from such contract or transaction. A contract or transaction satisfies the provisions of this Section 4.01 if: (a) the material facts as to the relationship or interest of said Officer, Director or Member and as to the contract or transaction were disclosed or known to any Director(s) or Members and the contract or transaction was authorized by the disinterested Members or Director; and (b) the contract or transaction was fair to the LLC as of the time it was authorized, approved or ratified by the disinterested Members or Director(s).

OUTSIDE BUSINESSES. Any Member or Director, unless also an employee of the LLC or its Subsidiaries (including, at all times, [Searcher]), may engage or have an interest in other business ventures which are similar to or competitive with the business of the LLC, and the pursuit of such

ventures, even if competitive, shall not be deemed wrongful or improper or give the LLC, its Officers or other Members any rights with respect thereto. No Member or Director, unless also an employee of the LLC or its Subsidiaries (including, at all times, [Searcher]), shall be obligated to present an investment opportunity to the LLC even if it is similar to or competitive with the business of the LLC, and such Member or Director shall have a right to take for its own account or recommend to others any such investment opportunity. Prior approval by the Holder Majority shall be required for the involvement of any Executive Officer or other employee of the LLC or its Subsidiaries in any potentially competitive outside business activities. Except with prior written consent of a Holder Majority, [Searcher] hereby agrees (a) to use such individual's best efforts to promote the interests of the LLC and to identify investment opportunities for the LLC and its affiliates and shall devote such individual's full business time and efforts to the performance of such individual's duties, services and responsibilities hereunder, and (b) not to engage in any other activity which would reasonably be expected to interfere with the performance of such individual's duties, services and responsibilities hereunder. For the avoidance of doubt, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, [Searcher] hereby agrees and acknowledges that all investment opportunities and other work-product of the Director(s) or any other employee of the LLC while acting in the capacity as employees or representatives of the LLC or otherwise developed whether directly or indirectly using the assets of the LLC are the sole property of the LLC. In furtherance of the foregoing, it is acknowledged and agreed that the Members have financed the LLC and selected the Director(s) to develop investment opportunities for the LLC that the Director believes in good faith reasonably satisfy the criteria described in the Private Placement Memorandum attached hereto as Exhibit A with the objective that once such an investment opportunity is discovered, the Members will have the right (but not the requirement) to provide all of the equity financing required for such investment opportunity pursuant to their rights contained in Section 9.07 hereof. Accordingly, the Director(s) shall provide the Members with advanced written notice prior to (i) engaging in discussions regarding an investment opportunity with any potential provider of outside equity financing or (ii) providing any such outside equity financing source with any Confidential Information regarding an investment opportunity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the Director(s) or the LLC commit or otherwise agree to the participation of any such outside equity financing source in the equity financing of any investment opportunity without first complying with the provisions of Section 9.07. The Director(s) shall not disclose any confidential, sensitive or proprietary information regarding an investment opportunity to any third party (other than the LLC's attorneys, accountants, financial advisors, consultants) which is not subject to or bound by customary confidentiality and non-disclosure restrictions with respect to such information.

ARTICLE 5 - CAPITAL ACCOUNTS AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

CAPITAL ACCOUNTS. A separate capital account (a "Capital Account") shall be maintained for each Member in accordance with Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv) of the U.S. Treasury Regulations (the "Regulations"), and this Section 5.01 shall be interpreted and applied in a manner consistent with said Section of the Regulations. The LLC may adjust the Capital Accounts of its Members to reflect revaluations of the LLC property whenever the adjustment would be permitted under Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(f). In the event that the Capital Accounts of the Members are so adjusted, (i) the Capital Accounts of the Members shall be adjusted in accordance with Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(g) for allocations of depreciation, depletion, amortization and gain or loss, as computed for book purposes, with respect to such property and (ii) the Members' distributive shares of depreciation, depletion, amortization and gain or loss, as computed for tax purposes, with respect to such property shall be determined so as to take account of the variation between the adjusted tax basis and book value of such property in the same manner as under Section 704(c) of the Code. In the event that Code Section 704(c) applies to LLC property, the Capital Accounts of the Members shall be adjusted in accordance with Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(g) for allocations of depreciation, depletion, amortization and gain and loss, as computed for book purposes, with respect to such property. The Capital Accounts shall be maintained for the sole purpose of allocating items of income, gain, loss and deduction among the

Members and shall have no effect on the amount of any distributions to any Members in liquidation or otherwise. The amount of all distributions to Members shall be determined pursuant to Article 6.

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS BY MEMBERS. Each Member holding Units has invested the amount set forth opposite the name of such Member on Schedule A hereto. For all purposes of this Agreement, each such Member that is an Investor shall be deemed to have made the contributions to the capital of the LLC as specified opposite his, her or its name on Schedule A, which amount represents 150% of each such Member's Investment Amount (the Member's "Capital Contribution"). In connection with any Acquisition (as defined below), each Member hereby agrees and acknowledges that each such Member's Capital Contribution shall entitle such Member to a number of units (or pro-rata combination of units, if applicable) with a value equal to such Member's Capital Contribution. No Member shall be entitled or required to make any contribution to the capital of the LLC. In the event of additional capital contributions, Schedule A shall be amended to reflect such additional capital contributions. No Member shall be entitled to any interest or compensation with respect to such Member's Capital Contribution or any services rendered on behalf of the LLC except as specifically provided in this Agreement or approved by the Board. No Member shall have any liability for the repayment of the capital contribution of any other Member and each Member shall look only to the assets to the LLC for return of its capital contribution.

FUNDING OF THE INVESTMENT AMOUNTS The Director shall send a notice to each Member requesting that each Member provide its Investment Amount within two (2) weeks of the date of such notice (the "Funding Notice"). Each Member's Investment Amount shall be held in a bank account in the name of the LLC (the "LLC Bank Account") for the benefit of such Member until the date on which the Aggregate Investment Amounts set forth on Schedule A have been received by the LLC, or at such other time as the Director may determine in accordance with this Agreement (such date, the "Effective Date"). Effective upon the Effective Date, each Member's Investment Amount will be recorded in such Member's Capital Account. If the aggregate Investment Amount has not been funded by the Members into the LLC Bank Account on or prior to sixty (60) days following the date of distribution of the Funding Notice, then all Investment Amounts so received by the LLC will be returned to each respective Member who had funded on or prior to such date upon election by such Member.

ARTICLE 6 - DISTRIBUTIONS AND ALLOCATIONS

DISTRIBUTION OF LLC FUNDS.

(a) Distributions. Except as otherwise limited by the Act, all amounts which are determined by the Board to be available for distribution shall be distributed to the Members in proportion to their respective number of Units.

(b) Tax Distributions. Subject to determination by the Board in its sole discretion that the LLC has available funds, within ninety (90) days following the end of each calendar year (or such shorter period as is determined at any time by the Board in its sole discretion), the LLC shall distribute to each Member an amount (a "Tax Distribution") equal to the Member's Tax Liability (as defined below) in respect of such class of Units since the last date on which a Tax Distribution was made. A Member's "Tax Liability" shall be equal to the product of (x) the Tax Rate (as defined below) and (y) the Member's distributive share of the LLC's net taxable income, if any, for the period since the last period for which a Tax Distribution was made; provided, that items of income, gain, loss and deduction attributable to the sale or exchange of all or substantially all of the assets of the LLC shall be excluded from such calculation. The "Tax Rate" shall mean, for any period, an assumed rate equal to the highest effective combined federal, state and local tax rate that is applicable, which may be equitably adjusted in the discretion of the Board to account for periods during which the Tax Rate

changes. Any Tax Distributions received by a Member in respect of such Member's Preferred Units shall be considered advances of amounts otherwise distributable to such Member pursuant to Section 6.01(a).

DISTRIBUTION UPON LIQUIDATION EVENTS. Upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up, voluntary or involuntary, of the LLC, a sale, license, lease or transfer of all or substantially all of the LLC's assets, a consolidation or merger of the LLC with another entity, any transaction pursuant to or as a result of which a single party (or group of affiliated parties) acquires or holds capital stock of the LLC representing a majority of the outstanding voting power of the LLC, or a sale, license, lease or transfer of all or substantially all of the LLC's assets (each such event, a "Liquidation Event"), amounts available upon such Liquidation Event, after payment of, or adequate provision for, the debts and obligations of the LLC, including the expenses of its liquidation and dissolution, the payment of any liabilities to its Officers or Members, if any, other than liabilities to Members for distributions shall be distributed and applied in the following priorities: (a) *first*, to fund reserves to the extent deemed appropriate by the Board for contingent, conditional, unmatured or other liabilities of the LLC not otherwise paid or provided for, provided that, upon the expiration of such period of time as the Board shall deem advisable, the balance of such reserves remaining after payment of such liabilities shall be distributed in the manner hereinafter set forth; and (b) *thereafter*, as provided in Section 6.01(a).

ALLOCATIONS. All items of LLC income, gain, loss and deduction as determined for book purposes shall be allocated among the Members and credited or debited to their respective Capital Accounts in accordance with Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv), so as to ensure to the maximum extent possible (i) that such allocations satisfy the economic effect equivalence test of Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(i) (as provided hereinafter) and (ii) that all allocations of items that cannot have economic effect (including credits and nonrecourse deductions) are allocated to the Members in accordance with the Members' interests in the LLC, which, unless otherwise required by Code Section 704(b) and the Regulations promulgated thereunder, shall be allocated in proportion to the Preferred Units held by the Members. To the extent possible, items that can have economic effect shall be allocated in such a manner that the balance of each Member's Capital Account at the end of any taxable year (increased by the sum of (a) such Member's share of partnership minimum gain as defined in Regulations Section 1.704-2(g)(1) and (b) such Member's share of partner nonrecourse debt minimum gain as defined in Regulations Section 1.704-2(i)(5)) would be positive to the extent of the amount of cash that such Member would receive (or would be negative to the extent of the amount of cash that such Member would be required to contribute to the LLC) if the LLC sold all of its property for an amount of cash equal to the book value (as determined pursuant to Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)) of such property (reduced, but not below zero, by the amount of nonrecourse debt to which such property is subject) and all of the cash of the LLC remaining after payment of all liabilities (other than nonrecourse liabilities) of the LLC were distributed in liquidation immediately following the end of such taxable year in accordance with Section 6.02.

TAX MATTERS. A Director shall have the right and authority to make tax elections and prepare and file returns regarding any federal, state or local tax obligations of the LLC, and serve as the "partnership representative" of the LLC for purposes of Section 6223(a) of the Code with power to manage and represent the LLC in any administrative proceeding of the IRS. Such Director shall provide the Members with a copy of all correspondence and shall keep the other Members reasonably informed of any audit, administrative or judicial proceedings involving the potential adjustment at the LLC level of any item required to be taken into account by the Members for purposes of U.S. federal, state and local income taxation. The LLC shall use commercially reasonable efforts to distribute annual tax reporting forms to its members as soon as reasonably practicable (and no later than seventy-five (75) days) following the end of each Fiscal Year. The Board may make any election or other decision on behalf of the LLC or the Members that is provided or contemplated by Code Sections 6221-6241 as amended by

Section 1101 of P.L. 114-74 (The Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015) or any amendment thereof, or regulations, notices or other guidance issued thereunder (the “Revised Partnership Audit Provisions”), including an election the effect of which will be a legal imposition on one or more current or former Members to reflect Internal Revenue Service adjustments to income, gain, loss, deduction or credit in certain federal income tax returns of such partners and to pay associated federal income taxes, interest and penalties. The Members agree to provide such information as the Board may reasonably request in connection with the Revised Partnership Audit Provisions. In the event the LLC pays any amount of federal income taxes, interest or penalties pursuant to the provisions of the Revised Partnership Audit Provisions, such payment shall be treated as an expense of the LLC or as a distribution to one or more of the Members, as the Board shall in good faith determine is appropriate and consistent with this Agreement.

WITHHOLDING. To the extent the LLC (or any entity in which the LLC holds an interest) is or may be required by law to withhold or to make tax payments on behalf of or with respect to any Member (e.g., withholding taxes) (“Tax Advances”), the LLC may withhold or escrow such amounts or make such tax payments as so required. All Tax Advances made on behalf of a Member shall, at the option of the LLC, (i) be promptly paid to the LLC by the Member on whose behalf such Tax Advances were made or (ii) be repaid by reducing the amount of the current or next succeeding distribution or distributions that would otherwise have been made to such Member or, if such distributions are not sufficient for that purpose, by so reducing the proceeds of liquidation of the LLC otherwise payable to such Member. Whenever the LLC selects option (ii) pursuant to the preceding sentence for repayment of a Tax Advance by a Member, for all other purposes of this Agreement such Member shall be treated as having received all distributions (whether before or upon liquidation of the LLC) unreduced by the amount of such Tax Advance. To the fullest extent permitted by law, each Member hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the LLC and the other Members from and against any liability (including, without limitation, any liability for taxes, penalties, additions to tax or interest) with respect to income attributable to or distributions or other payments to such Member.

ARTICLE 7 - TRANSFERS OF INTERESTS

GENERAL RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFER. No Member may Transfer all or any part of its Units without the prior written consent of the Board [and the Holder Majority]. “Transfer” means any direct or indirect transfer, donation, sale, assignment, pledge, hypothecation, grant of a security interest in or other disposal or attempted disposal of all or any portion of a security, any interest or rights in a security, or any rights under this Agreement. “Transferred” means the accomplishment of a Transfer, and “Transferee” means the recipient of a Transfer.

PERMITTED TRANSFERS. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.01 hereof, a Member may Transfer all or a portion of such Member’s Units, without the prior written consent of the Board [or the Holder Majority], provided that (i) the Transferee agrees in writing to be bound by the terms of this Agreement, (ii) such Transfer would not cause the LLC to be subject to taxation at the entity level for U.S. federal income tax purposes and (iii) such Transfer meets the conditions described in subsection (a) or (b) below, and, in the case of a Transfer pursuant to subsection (a), the Transferee executes a proxy in favor of the transferor giving the transferor full right, power and authority to vote and otherwise control the shares being transferred, to any of the following persons (each such person, a “Permitted Transferee”): (a) with respect to a Member that is a natural person, during the lifetime of such Member, a trust or other entity or business organization established for the primary benefit of that Member (or such Member’s immediate family) and controlled by such Member; or (b) with respect to a Member that is not a natural person, another entity or business organization that is a controlled affiliate of such Member or is under common control with such Member.

EFFECT OF TRANSFER. If the Transferee is admitted as a Member or is already a Member, the Member Transferring its interest shall be relieved of liability with respect to the transferred interest arising or accruing under this Agreement on or after the effective date of the Transfer, unless the transferor affirmatively assumes such liability; provided, however, that the transferor shall not be relieved of any liability for prior distributions and unpaid capital commitment unless the Transferee affirmatively assumes such liabilities.

(a) Any person who acquires in any manner an interest or any part thereof in the LLC, whether or not such person has accepted and assumed in writing the terms and provisions of this Agreement or been admitted as a Member, shall be deemed by the acquisition of such interests to have agreed to be subject to and bound by all of the provisions of this Agreement with respect to such interest.

(b) The LLC, its Officers and Members shall be entitled to treat the record owner of an interest in the LLC as the absolute owner thereof in all respects, and shall incur no liability for distributions of cash or other property made in good faith to such owner until such time as a written assignment of such interest has been received and accepted by the Board and recorded on the books of the LLC.

(c) Any Transfer in violation of any provisions of this Agreement shall be null and void and ineffective to Transfer any interest in the LLC and shall not be binding upon or be recognized by the LLC, and any such Transferee shall not be treated as or deemed to be a Member for any purpose.

ARTICLE 8 - DISSOLUTION, LIQUIDATION AND TERMINATION

DISSOLUTION. The LLC shall dissolve and its affairs shall be wound up upon the first to occur of the following: (a) the approval of the Board and written consent of a Holder Majority; (b) the entry of a decree of judicial dissolution under Section 18-802 of the Act; or (c) the consolidation or merger of the LLC in which it is not the resulting or surviving entity.

LIQUIDATION. Upon dissolution of the LLC, the Board shall promptly notify the Members of the dissolution of the LLC and act as its liquidating trustee or the Board may appoint one or more persons (who may or may not be Members) as liquidating trustee. The liquidating trustee shall proceed diligently to liquidate the LLC, to wind up its affairs and to make final distributions as provided in Section 6.02 and in the Act. The costs of dissolution and liquidation shall be an expense of the LLC. Until final distribution, the liquidating trustee may continue to operate the business and properties of the LLC with all of the power and authority of the Officers. As promptly as possible after dissolution and again after final liquidation, the liquidating trustee shall cause an accounting to be made by a firm of independent public accountants of the LLC's assets, liabilities, operations and liquidating distributions to be given to the Members.

ARTICLE 9 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

NOTICES. Except as expressly set forth to the contrary in this Agreement, all notices, requests, or consents required or permitted to be given under this Agreement must, unless otherwise consented to in writing, be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (i) three (3) days after the date mailed by registered or certified mail, addressed to the recipient, with return receipt requested, (ii) upon delivery to the recipient in person or by courier, (iii) upon receipt of a facsimile transmission by the recipient or (iv) upon receipt of electronic mail by the recipient. Such notices, requests and consents shall be given (x) to Members at their numbers or addresses on Schedule A, or such other numbers or address as a Member

may specify by notice to the Executive Officer(s) or to all of the other Members, and (y) to the LLC or the Executive Officer(s) at the address of the principal office of the LLC.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT; AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Members, the Director and the Executive Officer(s) relating to the LLC and supersedes all prior contracts or agreements with respect to the LLC, whether oral or written. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, this Agreement may be amended or modified from time to time only by a written instrument signed by the Board and a Holder Majority; provided, that, no amendment may amend any of the rights, preferences or priorities of the Preferred Units without the prior written consent of a Holder Majority.

BINDING EFFECT; GOVERNING LAW AND SEVERABILITY. Subject to the restrictions on Transfers set forth in this Agreement, this Agreement is binding on and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns. This Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the law of the State of Delaware, exclusive of its conflict-of-laws principles. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and any provision of the Certificate or the Act, the applicable provision of this Agreement shall control, to the extent permitted by law. If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement and the application of that provision shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, e.g., www.docusign.com) or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes.

THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. The provisions of this Agreement are not intended to be for the benefit of any creditor or other person to whom any debts or obligations are owed by, or who may have any claim against, the LLC or any of its Members, Director(s) or Officers, except for Members, Director(s) or Officers in their capacities as such. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Agreement, no such creditor or person shall obtain any rights under this Agreement or shall, by reason of this Agreement, be permitted to make any claim against the LLC or any Member, Director or Officer.

EFFECTING AN ACQUISITION. Each of the parties hereto agrees that in the event that the LLC identifies an opportunity for an Acquisition, in addition to the application of Section 9.07, if (a) the Members that were members of the LLC immediately prior to the closing of the equity financing required to consummate the Acquisition (the “Acquisition Financing”) do not invest at least fifty percent (50%) of the total amount of equity raised by the LLC or its affiliates in the Acquisition Financing, excluding any amount borrowed by the LLC or its affiliates from a bank or other financial institution and any seller financing; (b) a Member does not invest any amount of equity in the Acquisition Financing; and (c) such Member delivers written notice to the LLC of its desire to sell its Preferred Units to the LLC within ten (10) days after the receipt of written notice from the LLC with respect to the potential Acquisition (as defined in Section 9.07(a)), the LLC shall repurchase such Member’s Preferred Units for an amount equal to such Member’s Capital Contribution. The repurchase of such Member’s Preferred Units shall be made in cash no later than thirty (30) days following the consummation of the Acquisition.

PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS.

(a) Right to Participate in Certain Sales of Additional Securities. The LLC agrees that it will not sell or issue or agree to sell or issue: (A) any Units (which for purposes of this Section 9.07 shall include any economic or other interest in the LLC and any equity interests in the LLC or any affiliated entity for purposes of effecting an acquisition as contemplated by Section 1.02 (an “Acquisition”)), (B) securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Units, (C) options, warrants or rights carrying any rights to purchase Units or (D) debt securities, notes or other indebtedness that are or may become convertible into, exchangeable into or exercisable for Units, unless the LLC first submits a written notice to each Member holding Preferred Units (each an “Eligible Member”) identifying the terms of the proposed sale (including price, number or aggregate principal amount of securities and all other material terms), and offers to each Eligible Member the opportunity to purchase its Pro Rata Allotment (as hereinafter defined) of the securities (subject to increase for over-allotment if some Eligible Members do not fully exercise their rights) on terms and conditions, including price, not less favorable than those on which the LLC proposes to sell such securities to a third party or parties (a “Pre-Emptive Right Notice”); provided, however, that for purposes of this Section 9.07(a), the following securities are excluded: (i) up to an aggregate of [Total Number] Preferred Units purchased by Members, (ii) securities issued to the Members pursuant to the right set forth in Section 2 of the Subscription Agreements and (iii) membership interests (or options to purchase any of the foregoing) issued to the manager or other management of the LLC after the date of the Acquisition pursuant to any management equity incentive plan. The LLC’s offer pursuant to this Section 9.07 shall remain open and irrevocable for a period of fifteen (15) days following receipt by the Eligible Member of such written notice.

(b) Eligible Member Acceptance. Each of the Eligible Members shall have the right to purchase its Pro Rata Allotment (as defined in Section 9.07(e)) by giving written notice of such intent to participate (the “Pre-Emptive Right Acceptance Notice”) to the LLC within fifteen (15) days after receipt by such Eligible Member of the Pre-Emptive Right Notice (the “Pre-Emptive Right Acceptance Election Period”). Each Pre-Emptive Right Acceptance Notice shall indicate the maximum number or amount, as applicable, of securities subject thereto which the Eligible Member wishes to buy, including the number or amount, as applicable, of securities it would buy if one or more other Eligible Members do not elect to participate in the sale on the terms and conditions stated in the Pre-Emptive Right Notice.

(c) Calculation of Pro Rata Allotment. Each Eligible Member’s “Pro Rata Allotment” of such securities shall be based on the ratio which the number of Preferred Units owned by such Eligible Member bears to all of the issued and outstanding Preferred Units held by all Eligible Members as of the date of such written offer. If one or more Eligible Members do not elect to purchase their respective Pro Rata Allotment in full, the Board may, with the consent of the Majority Purchasers, allocate securities in an aggregate amount of the lesser of [(i) the unallocated amount, (ii) \$1,000,000 and (iii) ten percent (10%) of the total equity raised by the LLC (the “Non Pro Rata Allocation”)] to one or more persons (or their investment affiliates) who have agreed to serve on the Board after an Acquisition. For the avoidance of doubt, in no event shall the Non Pro Rata Allocation reduce any Eligible Member’s right to purchase its Pro Rata Allotment of the total number of securities offered by the LLC. For purposes of this Section 9.07(c), the term “Majority Purchasers” shall mean Eligible Members that have elected to purchase, in the aggregate, a majority of the securities being purchased by all Eligible Members. In the event that there remains securities available for purchase after each Eligible Member has had the opportunity to purchase its Pro Rata Allotment and after giving effect to any Non Pro Rata Allocation, each of the electing Eligible Members may purchase such shares of the non-participating Eligible Members’ allotments taking into account the maximum amount each is wishing to purchase on a pro rata basis, based upon the relative holdings of Preferred Units of each of the electing Eligible Members.

(d) Sale to Third Party and Assignment. Any securities so offered that are not purchased by the Eligible Members pursuant to the offer set forth in Section 9.07(a) above, may be sold by the LLC, but only on terms and conditions not more favorable to the purchaser than those set forth in the notice to Eligible Members, at any time after five (5) days but within sixty (60) days following the termination of the above referenced fifteen (15) day period, but may not be sold to any other person or party or on terms and conditions, including price, that are more favorable to the purchaser than those set forth in such offer or after such sixty (60) day period without renewed compliance with this Section 9.07. Subject to Article 9 hereof, each Eligible Member shall have the right to assign its rights under this Section 9.07 to any Permitted Transferee of such Eligible Member's Units, and shall further have the right to assign and transfer such Eligible Member's right to accept any particular offer under Section 9.07(a) hereof to any affiliates of such Eligible Member, and any such Transferee shall be deemed within the definition of a "Member" for purposes of this Section 9.07.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

MEMBER:

If an entity:

Entity Name

By: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

If an individual:

Signature of Individual

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

LLC:

[SEARCH FUND], LLC

By: [Searcher]
Its: Manager / Director

[Searcher]
(for the purpose of Section 4.02)

SCHEDULE A¹

Investor Name	Address	Units	Investment Amount (\$)	Deemed Capital Contribution (\$)*
[Investor]	[Address]	[●]	[●]	[●]
Total	--	[●]	[●]	[●]

* Represents 150% of Investment Amount

¹ **Note to Draft:** To be updated upon completion of subscription documents.

EXHIBIT A

Private Placement Memorandum

See attached.

For more information or questions about this document, any related documents or search funds in general, please reach out to any of the following members of Holland & Knight's Search Fund Team:

Kevin Christmas, Co-Head

+1.980.215.7816

kevin.christmas@hklaw.com

Mike Miller, Co-Head

+1.980.215.7847

mike.miller@hklaw.com

John Gilson, Co-Head

+1.980.215.7845

john.gilson@hklaw.com

Francesco Salpietro, Partner

+1.215.252.9548

francesco.salpietro@hklaw.com

Disclaimer of Warranties

This document is being provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis. None of Holland & Knight LLP, its affiliates, subsidiaries or its or their respective officers, directors, employees or agents (collectively, the Holland & Knight Parties) guarantees the accuracy, completeness, timeliness, reliability suitability or usefulness of any portion of this document. None of the Holland & Knight Parties warrant that this document will be error free. None of the Holland & Knight Parties makes any, and each Holland & Knight Party hereby disclaims any, representation, endorsement, guarantee and/or warranty, express or implied, regarding this document. Any use of this document or the information contained within this document is at your own risk.

Limitation of Liability

Under no circumstances will any of the Holland & Knight Parties be liable for any loss or damage caused by your reliance on the information contained in this document. Because some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of liability for negligence, consequential, incidental or other types of damages, in such jurisdictions the Holland & Knight Parties' liability is limited to the greatest extent permitted by law.